CASE NO. VOL. NO. PAGE

Cite as: Widrig v. R. Baker Fisheries Ltd., 1998 NSCA 20

JOHN CAMERON WIDRIG, - and - R. BAKER FISHERIES LIMITED and ROBERT W. BAKER

2434132 NOVA SCOTIA LIMITED

Appellants Respondents

C.A. No. 147086 HALIFAX CHIPMAN, J.A.

APPLICATION HEARD: May 14, 1998

DECISION RENDERED: May 19, 1998

SUBJECT: STAY OF EXECUTION - Application pursuant to Civil

Procedure Rule 62.10

SUMMARY: A judge of the Supreme Court ordered judgment against two

of the appellants in favour of the respondents. The judge also ordered that one of the appellants should transfer a fishing license to one of the respondents within three days from the

date of the order.

ISSUE: Whether it was just that an application for a stay be granted in

the circumstances.

RESULT: The Chambers judge reviewed the principles governing the

granting of a stay of execution, reviewed the evidence presented in affidavit form, and the submissions of the parties.

The application for a stay was dismissed with costs.

THIS INFORMATION SHEET DOES NOT FORM PART OF THE COURT'S DECISION. QUOTES MUST BE FROM THE DECISION NOT FROM THIS COVER SHEET. THE FULL COURT DECISION CONSISTS OF 12 PAGES.